

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY AND THE NEVADA COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT FOR AB109 POLICE OFFICER SERVICES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023.

WHEREAS, the 2011 Public Safety Realignment and Post Release Community Supervision Acts requires postrelease probation supervision for certain offenders released from state prison; and,

WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 22-547 the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada approved the Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) Plan for fiscal year 2022-2023; and,

WHEREAS, the Nevada County CCP Plan provides for collaborations amongst local justice agencies to enhance local supervision for offenders subject to postrelease probation supervision; and,

WHEREAS, the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee agreed the City of Grass Valley may receive a distribution of Nevada County AB109 Realignment funds in the maximum amount of \$20,000 for AB109 related police services; and,

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Chief Probation Officer and the Grass Valley Chief of Police mutually accept the policies, procedures, cost reimbursement requirements, and other matters established by the Agreement for fiscal year 2022-2023 as approved by the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to approve and sign, on behalf of the County of Nevada, the Agreement between the Nevada County Probation Department and the City of Grass Valley effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. Funds to be disbursed from 0101-20320-201-1000 / 521520 not to exceed the maximum Agreement amount of \$20,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby directs the Auditor-Controller to encumber \$20,000 for FY 2022-23.